a $22 million gain from the remeasurement of our equity investment in Big Red. Unfavorable foreign currency translation also
impacted the year by 0.2%. Adjusted operating margin grew 220 bps to 26.0% in the year ended December 31, 2019.

Adjusted Interest Expense.Adjusted interest expense decreased $82 million, or 12.9%, to $553 million for the year ended
December 31, 2019 compared to Adjusted pro forma interest expense of $635 million in the prior year. This change primarily reflected
the benefits of lower indebtedness due to continued deleveraging, realized gains associated with the termination of certain interest
rate swaps and the benefit of lower interest rates as a result of our existing interest rate swaps.

30

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate. The Adjusted effective tax rate decreased 90 bps to 25.5% for the year ended December 31, 2019
compared to Adjusted pro forma effective tax rate of 26.4% in the prior year. This decrease in our Adjusted effective tax rate was
primarily due to a reduction in the U.S. federal tax rate from 24.5% to 21.0%, partially offset by the loss of tax benefits associated
with the U.S. domestic manufacturing deduction in 2019.

Results of Operations by Segment

The following tables set forth net sales and income from operations for our segments for the years ended December 31, 2019
and 2018, as well as the other amounts necessary to reconcile our total segment results to our consolidated results presented in
accordance with U.S. GAAP:

(in millions) For the Year Ended December 31,
Segment Results — Net sales 2019 2018

Coffee Systems $ 4,233 $ 4,114
Packaged Beverages 4,945 2,415
Beverage Concentrates 1,414 669
Latin America Beverages 528 244

Net sales $ 11,120 $ 7,442

For the Year Ended December 31,
(in millions) 2019 2018
Segment Results — Income from Operations

Coffee Systems $ 1,219 $ 1,163
Packaged Beverages 757 257
Beverage Concentrates 955 430
Latin America Beverages 85 29
Unallocated corporate costs (638) (642)

Income from operations $ 2,378 $ 1,237

COFFEE SYSTEMS

The following table provides certain results of operations for our Coffee Systems segment for the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018:

For the Year Ended December 31, Dollar Percentage
(in millions) 2019 2018 Change Change
Net sales $ 4,233 $ 4,114 $ 119 2.9%
Income from operations 1,219 1,163 56 4.8%
Operating margin 28.8% 28.3% 50 bps
Adjusted net sales 4,233 4,118 115 2.8%
Adjusted income from operations 1,403 1,327 76 5.7%
Adjusted operating margin 33.1% 32.2% 90 bps

Sales Volume. The Coffee Systems segment recorded strong volume growth reflecting a 9.0% increase in K-Cup pod volume
and an 8.2% increase in brewer volume in the year ended December 31, 2019 compared to the prior year.

Net Sales. Net sales increased $119 million, or 2.9%, to $4,233 million for the year ended December 31, 2019, compared to
$4,114 million in the prior year due to volume/mix growth of 6.1%, which was driven by strong sales volume growth partially offset
by unfavorable pod sales mix. This growth was partially offset by lower net price realization of 2.8%. Unfavorable foreign currency

[…]

supportable and (3) are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of operations of KDP. As a result, under SEC Regulation
S-X Article 11, certain expenses such as transaction costs and costs associated with the impact of the step-up of inventory related
to the DPS Merger are eliminated from pro forma results in all periods presented. In contrast, under the U.S. GAAP presentation
in Note 3, Acquisitions and Investments in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries, these expenses are required to be included in prior year
pro forma results. See Note 3 of the Notes to our Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including the related notes, should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of DPS, and with our Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
included elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

41

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)

DPS
January 1 -

July 8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 7,442 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 11,020
Cost of sales 3,560 1,529 (156) 4,933

Gross profit 3,882 2,076 129 6,087
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,635 1,639 (361) 3,913
Other operating expense (income), net 10 (14) 2 (2)

Income from operations 1,237 451 488 2,176
Interest expense 401 88 182 671
Interest expense - related party 51 — (51) —

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 — — 13
Other expense (income), net (19) 5 14 —

Income before provision for income taxes 791 358 343 1,492
Provision for income taxes 202 82 109 393
Net income 589 276 234 1,099
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-
controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards 3 — (3) —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 586 $ 276 $ 237 $ 1,099
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.54 $ 0.79
Diluted 0.53 0.78

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,086.3 303.5 1,389.8
Diluted 1,097.6 303.5 1,401.1

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income, which includes DPS activity subsequent to the Merger Date.
(2) Refers to DPS activity during the year ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

42

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Reconciliation of Pro Forma Segment Information

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)

DPS
January 1 -

July 8, 2018(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 4,114 $ — $ — $ 4,114

Packaged Beverages 2,415 2,654 — 5,069

Beverage Concentrates 669 689 (27) 1,331

Latin America Beverages 244 262 — 506

Total net sales $ 7,442 $ 3,605 $ (27) $ 11,020

Income from Operations
Coffee Systems $ 1,163 $ — $ (2) $ 1,161

Packaged Beverages 257 299 124 680

Beverage Concentrates 430 436 (10) 856

Latin America Beverages 29 42 9 80

Unallocated Corporate (642) (326) 367 (601)

Total income from operations $ 1,237 $ 451 $ 488 $ 2,176
(1) Refer to the Statements of Income, which includes DPS activity subsequent to the Merger Date.
(2) Refers to DPS activity during the year ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

43

Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro forma adjustments included in the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income for the year ended December 31, 2018
are as follows:

a. A decrease in Net sales to remove the historical deferred revenue associated with DPS' arrangements with PepsiCo and
Coca-Cola, which were eliminated in the fair value adjustments for DPS as part of purchase price accounting.